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Docket No. 07-035-93 
 

NOTICE AND STATEMENT OF THE 
UTAH DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

REGARDING TEST YEAR 
 

 
 Pursuant to the scheduling order issued by the Utah Public Service 

Commission (Commission) in the above referenced docket on December 27, 

2007, the Utah Public Utilities (Division) hereby files its Notice and Statement 

regarding Test Year issues. 

Because the Division has not had an opportunity to adequately review the 

rate case filing and any data request responses provided by Rocky Mountain 

Power regarding what should be the proper test year for this case, the Division is 

not requesting a test period designation at this point.  However, the Division puts 

the Commission and other parties on notice that as and when the Division 

determines what the proper test year should be for this case, the Division may 
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make adjustments based on that fact, or may seek determination of the proper 

test year at that later date. 

 

Respectfully filed this ___ day of January, 2008.  

 

      _________________________ 
      Patricia E. Schmid 
      Michael L. Ginsberg 

Attorneys for the Division       
of Public Utilities 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the NOTICE AND STATEMENT 
OF THE UTAH DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES REGARDING TEST YEAR 
was sent by electronic mail or mailed by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to the 
following on January 11th, 2008: 
 
Justin Lee Brown 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Telephone No. (801) 220-4050 
Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 
justin.brown@pacificorp.com 
 

Daniel Solander, 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Telephone No. (801) 220-4014 
Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone: 801.363.6363 
Facsimile: 801.363.6666 
Email:  gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
ENERGY STRATEGIES 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Telephone: 801.355.4365 
Facsimile: 801.521.9142 
E-mail:  khiggins@energystrat.com 
   ntownsend@energystrat.com 
Attorneys for UEA Intervention Group 
 

Paul Proctor 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
Attorney for Committee of Consumer 
Services 
 

F. Robert Reeder  
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
One Utah Center, Suite 1800 
201 S Main St. 
Salt Lake City, UT   84111 
BobReeder@pblutah.com 
BEvans@pblutah.com 
VBaldwin@pblutah.com 
Attorneys for UIEC 
 

Roger J. Ball 
1375 Vintry Lane 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121 
ball.roger@gmail.com 
 

Roger Swenson 
US Magnesium LLC 
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84116 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
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mailto:ball.roger@gmail.com
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Arthur F. Sandack  
Attorney for Petitioner IBEW Local 57 
8 East Broadway, Ste 510 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Ronald J. Day, CPA 
CENTRAL VALLEY WATER 
RECLAMATION FACILITY 
800 West Central Valley Road 
Salt Lake City, UT 84119 
dayr@cvwrf.org 
 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ 7 LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510, 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & 
STONE, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 

Gerald H. Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 

 

 
 
 

_________________________ 
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